



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.3288 of 2025

1) Ramakanta Das **Petitioners**
2) Dileswar Das
Represented By Adv. -
Umakanta Barik

-versus-

1) State Of Odisha **Opposite Parties**
2) Rasmita Das
Mr. C.M. Singh, ASC

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
13.10.2025

Order No.

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
 2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioners.
 3. Issue notice to the Opposite Parties.
 4. Since Mr. C.M. Singh, learned Additional Standing Counsel accepts notice on behalf of Opposite Party No.1, extra copy of the application be served on him within a week.
 5. Issue notice to the Opposite Party No.2 by Registered Post/ Speed Post with A.D. by fixing a short returnable date. Requisites be filed within seven working days.
 6. Considering the nature of the dispute and the prayer made by the learned counsel for the Petitioner, this Court is of the view that



the matter can be resolved through the mechanism of mediation. Accordingly, the parties are directed to come prepared for amicable settlement of dispute through the mechanism of mediation before the Orissa High Court Mediation Centre.

7. List this matter in the week commencing 17.11.2025.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

S.K. Rout